
Mrs Annwen Morgan 
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING
CYNGOR YMGYNGHOROL SEFYDLOG AR 

ADDYSG GREFYDDOL (CYSAG)
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR 

RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE)

DYDD GWENER, 26 MAWRTH 2021
am 2.00 o’r gloch yp

FRIDAY, 26 MARCH 2021
at 2.00 pm

CYFARFOD RHITHWIR VIRTUAL MEETING 

Swyddog Pwyllgor Shirley Cooke
01248 752514 Committee Officer

AELODAU/MEMBERS

Cynghorwyr / Councillors:

Aled Morris Jones, Gwilym O Jones, Alun Mummery, Dylan Rees, Alun Roberts, 
Dafydd Rhys Thomas

Yr Enwadau Crefyddol / Religious Denominations

Anest Frazer (Yr Eglwys yng Nghymru/The Church in Wales), Christopher Thomas (Yr 
Eglwys Babyddol/The Catholic Church), Parch/Rev Sue Altree (Yr Eglwys Fethodistaidd/ 
The Methodist Church), Parch/Rev Debra Stammers (Undeb y Bedyddwyr/The Baptist 
Union of Wales), Parch/Rev Jim Clarke (Undeb yr Annibynnwyr Cymraeg/Union of Welsh 
Independents), Elaine Green (Yr Eglwys Bresbyteraidd/Presbyterian Church of Wales), 
Gerald Hewitson (Crynwyr Môn/Anglesey Quakers)

Athrawon/Teachers

Mefys Edwards (Ysgol Syr Thomas Jones), Heledd Hearn (Ysgol Uwchradd Bodedern), 
Owain Roberts (Ysgol Cybi), Manon Morris Williams (Ysgol Santes Dwynwen)

Aelod Cyfetholedig/Co-Opted Member

Rheinallt Thomas

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

1   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
To receive any declaration of interest from a Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business. 

2   MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6)

To submit for confirmation, the draft minutes of the previous meeting of the SACRE 
held on 12 November 2020.

3   PRESENTATION ON SHARING INFORMATION WITH TEACHERS ON AN 
ELECTRONIC PLATFORM  
To receive a verbal report by Mr Owen Davies, Senior Primary Manager, Education 
Department and Member of the Operational Panel for Schools’ SACRE on the 
above.

4   PRESENTATION ON THE WORK OF THE OPERATIONAL PANEL FOR 
SCHOOLS' SACRE  
To receive a verbal update on the above, and an opportunity for panel members to 
be introduced to  Mrs Helen Roberts, a professional member of the Operational 
Panel for Schools’ SACRE.    

5   THE ANGLESEY SACRE'S ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20  (Pages 7 - 34)

To submit the Anglesey SACRE’s Annual Report for the period 2019/20.

6   SCHOOLS' SELF-EVALUATION REPORTS  (Pages 35 - 62)

To present the Religious Education Self-evaluation Report by Ysgol Gynradd 
Kingsland, Holyhead.

7   GCSE AND A LEVEL RESULTS 2021  
The Clerk to the SACRE to provide an update on this year’s pupil assessments to 
determine GCSE and A Level results.

8   WALES ASSOCIATION OF SACRES (WASACRE)  (Pages 63 - 66)

To consider the following information provided by WASACRE:-

Amendments agreed by the Education Minister, Kirsty Williams in the Welsh 
Parliament - Stage 2 of the Children, Young People and Education Committee. 

Mr Rheinallt Thomas to provide an update.

9   NEXT MEETING  
The next meeting of the SACRE is scheduled for Tuesday, 22 June 2021.



1  

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
(SACRE) 

 

 

         Minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2020 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Dylan Rees (Chair) 

 

The Education Authority 

 
Councillors Glyn Haynes, Gwilym O Jones,  

Alun W Mummery, Alun Roberts 
  

  The Religious Denominations 

   
 Rev Jim Clarke (Union of Welsh Independents) 

           Mrs Anest Frazer (The Church in Wales)  
Mr Gerald Hewitson (The Quakers)  

Mr Christopher Thomas (The Roman Catholic Church) 
 

 Teacher Representatives 

 

 Mrs Mefys Jones-Edwards (Ysgol Syr Thomas 

Jones, Amlwch)  
Mrs Manon Morris Williams (Ysgol Santes 
Dwynwen, Newborough) 

 
Co-opted Member  

 

Mr Rheinallt Thomas 
     

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs Gwyneth M Hughes (Senior Welfare Manager, 

Education) (RE Advisor to the SACRE) 

 Mrs Helen Bebb (Ysgol David Hughes, Menai Bridge) 
(Member of the Operational Panel for Schools’ SACRE) 
Mrs Margaret Peters (Schools’ Business Support Project 

Officer) (Clerk to the SACRE) 
Mrs Shirley Cooke (Committee Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:          

 

Mrs Catherine Jones (The Baptist Union of Wales) 
Mrs Heledd Hearn (Ysgol Uwchradd Bodedern) 

Mrs Helen Bebb (Member of the Operational Panel 
for Schools’ SACRE)    

 

 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2  

The Chair reported that Mrs Catherine Jones, a member of the Ynys Môn SACRE who 
could not attend today’s meeting, has sent a message to the SACRE stating that Mrs 
Debra Stammers from Holyhead, who is a part-time minister for the Baptist Union of 

Wales in Holyhead, is happy to attend schools or participate in any activities on behalf 
of the SACRE, by appointment.  Mrs Stammers will be ordained to a Reverend in the 
near future. 
 
 

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 

None received. 
 

2. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the SACRE held on 25 February 2020  

were presented and confirmed as correct. 
 

Matters arising from the minutes:- 
 

  Mr Rheinallt Thomas reported that progress has been made since he raised 

  the SACRE’s concerns in the WASACRE’s last meeting on 7 October 2020,  
  regarding the volume of work schools have to undertake in the RE Agreed 

  Syllabus.  Mrs Mefys Jones-Edwards reported that WJEC have responded  
  to the concerns raised, and modified the GCSE and AS Level syllabuses by  

  reducing the workload for schools.  She stated that pupils now have a  

  choice of choosing 3 out of 4 units in the RE syllabus in Years 10 and 11,  
  compared to 4 units previously.  Although it is evident that schools were 

  pleased with WJEC’s response, the teachers expressed concern for the  
  future of RE once the Covid-19 pandemic has passed, and what will happen 
  post 2021.  The teachers and the SACRE felt it will be necessary to relay 

  their concerns again to WJEC. 

  It was confirmed that Mr Richard Jones, the Head Teacher of St Mary’s 

 School, Holyhead will be joining the Operational Panel for Schools’ SACRE. 

  It was agreed that Rev Jim Clarke will represent both the Union of Welsh 

Independents and the Presbyterian Church of Wales on the 
 SACRE. 

  It was confirmed that the Operational Panel for Schools’ SACRE will be 

  contacting Rhoscolyn School to provide assistance on the correct 
  terminology to use when preparing schools’ self-evaluation reports.  

 
RESOLVED:-  

 

 That the RE Advisor to the SACRE writes to WJEC thanking them for 
addressing the Ynys Môn SACRE’s concerns, but also expressing the 

Committee’s concerns for the future of RE in 2022. 

 That a copy of the letter be sent to Linda Maddock, the WJEC’s RE 

Officer. 
 
3. UPDATE BY THE RE ADVISOR TO THE SACRE 

 

The RE Advisor reported that data for the Ynys Môn SACRE’s Annual Report has  

been collated and analysed.  She stated that progress has been slower than 

Page 2



3  

anticipated, and the Annual Report will be different to previous years, due to 

Covid-19, and pupils not sitting examinations.  It was noted that the Annual Report 
will be presented to this Committee’s next meeting in February 2021.  

 
Discussion focused on the Curriculum for Wales 2022, and the proposal to change 
the name RE to Religion, Values and Ethics as part of the Humanities Area of 

Learning and Experience (AoLE).  The new curriculum will be delivered with the 
aid of the new Supporting Framework for RE, and schools will need to design and 

implement their own curriculum.  It was noted that currently the Framework is in 
the process of being finalised by Welsh Government.  
 

Concerns were raised that there will be risks with the new curriculum if schools do 
not put sufficient emphasis on all subjects.  With regard to RE, the subject will 

have to compete with History and Geography in the Humanities AoLE to have a 
place in schools, and there may be a danger that RE will be weakened fur
[...]

letter to show the SACRE’s dissatisfaction that the questions were difficult to 

Page 3



4  

understand and were inconsequential.  

 Mr Owain Davies, Education Officer has joined the Operational Panel to 
oversee the Panel’s work.  

 Mrs Helen Roberts, from Bangor University, who is also a member of the 
Operational Panel, will be invited to attend the next SACRE meeting in 
February to present an overview of the Panel’s work within schools. 

 Funds have been made available for members of the Operational Panel to 
 be released from duties during meetings and training sessions.  

 With reference to the SACRE’s Action Plan 2020-22, it was confirmed that an 
 electronic platform has been created for schools to share resources and good 

practice in RE, together with the SACRE and Operational Panel’s work within 
schools. The SACRE agreed that the platform was an excellent idea, which 
would raise the SACRE and the Operational Panel’s profile in schools, and 

provide schools with an opportunity to develop their work and share their 
ideas.   

 The Church in Wales Diocese and GwE have been working together to share 
 resources with schools. The Church felt that children need support with  
 Collective Worship, as they are missing out on daily practices in schools. The 

 Church have been recording Welsh medium Collective Worship sessions,    
which GwE have circulated to schools.  Mrs Anest Frazer has agreed to   

     forward the above resources to Owain Davies for the Operational Panel. 
 

Concerns were raised that teachers no longer have the option to attend courses 

managed by WJEC, due to the pandemic.  Instead, they are invited to attend 
two-hour Webinar sessions for GCSEs and A Levels, which are held on different 

days.  It was noted that each Webinar session costs £100 to attend, which 
amounts to £300 per subject, which some schools cannot afford, and teachers 
lose out.   

 
It was highlighted that since WJEC has been privatised, it is now run as a 

business rather than a service, which may not be as effective for schools.  It was 
noted that WJEC have uploaded learning resources for schools on their website 
for each subject.  The resources for GCSE are good, and continue to be 

developed, and are available for pupils to work from home. 
 

A member raised a question as to whether the SACRE could get its own budget 
to help fund Webinars?  It was agreed to wait for further feedback from teachers 
who have attended Webinar sessions before raising the question of funding.  

 
RESOLVED:- 

 

   To note the information presented. 

   To invite Mrs Helen Roberts from the Operational Panel of Schools’ 
    SACRE to attend the SACRE’s next meeting. 

   Mrs Mefys Jones-Edwards to provide an update on the use of Webinar 

sessions at the SACRE’s next meeting.   
 

5. WALES ASSOCIATION OF SACRES (WASACRE) 
 

 Mr Rheinallt Thomas reported on the main points discussed in the WASACRE’s 

 virtual meeting held on 7 October 2020. 

Page 4



5  

Reference was made to the Supporting Framework for RE.  It was highlighted that 

the delay in publishing the Framework has been brought about by Welsh 
Government’s Legal Department, who have had to respond to additional 

challenges with new legislation during the pandemic.  It was noted that the 
Framework has been available since June, for circulation to SACREs.  The 
WASACRE agreed to write to Welsh Government to express concerns regarding 

the lack of action and delay in sharing the Framework with the SACREs, and its 
subsequent publication.  A question was raised whether the calendar for 

implementing the new curriculum in schools should be deferred, as the 
Framework will be the guideline for the curriculum. 
 

There is uncertainty whether RE will be called Religion, Values and Ethics. The  
term Religion and Worldviews rather than Ethics is favoured by some.  

 
Discussion focused on whether non-religious groups should be permitted to join 
SACREs?  It was suggested by Welsh Government that an additional SACRE 

group might be formed and labelled Group Aa for non-religious groups, whilst the 
current SACRE would be known as Group A.  Representatives from religious 

backgrounds have been in disagreement with Welsh Government in trying to 
resolve the issue of non-religious groups representing SACREs.  Mr Thomas had 
put forward a suggested that the new draft of the local government act should 

reflect the locality and its community members. 
 
The SACRE were updated on appointments to the WASACRE Executive, Annual 

meeting and Treasurer’s report. 
 
RESOLVED to note the information presented in the WASACRE minutes.  
 

6. NEXT MEETING 

 

To note that the next meeting of the SACRE will be held on Tuesday,  

16 February 2021. 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

It was RESOLVED:- 

 

Under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude 

the press and public from the meeting during discussion on the 

following item on the grounds that it will involve the disclosure of 

exempt legal advice within the meaning of Schedule 12A (Category 16) 

of the said Act.  

 

8. CORRESPONDENCE  

 

 The Chair reported that he has received a request by the Local Humanist 
Group to join the Anglesey SACRE. 

 

 The SACRE considered the Humanist request, and sought advice from the 

Solicitor (Corporate Governance) on the options available.  

Page 5



6  

 Having regard to the Solicitor’s advice, the SACRE RESOLVED not to 

support the appointment on the following grounds:- 

 

 There are currently no vacancies for new members on the Ynys 

   Môn SACRE; 

 The Ynys Môn SACRE proposes to review its Constitution, when 

further details have been published on SACRE memberships in 

accordance with the legislative changes proposed as part of the 

Curriculum for Wales developments by Welsh Government. 

 

The Chair reported that Mrs Margaret Peters, the Clerk to the SACRE will be 

leaving the Council’s Education Department soon, and will be taking up a post 

with Conwy Council.  On behalf of the SACRE, the Chair thanked Mrs Peters 

for her excellent work as Clerk, and wished her well in her new position.   

 

 

      The meeting concluded at 3.30 pm 

      COUNCILLOR DYLAN REES  
                          CHAIR 

Page 6



1 

 

 

Standing Advisory Council for  
Religious Education 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
ANGLESEY 

ANNUAL REPORT 
September 2019 - August 2020 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Director of Learning, Skills and Young People 
Rhys Howard Hughes September 2019/ August 2020  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



2 

 

 

CONTENTS 

 
 
SECTION 1: INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1  Introduction by SACRE Chairman: Councillor Dylan Rees 
         
 
SECTION 2: ADVICE TO ANGLESEY’S EDUCATION AUTHORITY  
 
2.1 SACRE’s Function in Relation to Religious Education  
2.2 The Agreed Syllabus 
2.3 How good are standards? 
2.4 The response of the Local Education Authority 
2.5 Religious Education and the Welsh Government 
2.6 Religious Education and ESTYN 
2.7 SACRE’s Function in relation to Collective Worship  
 
SECTION 3: ANNEXES  
 
3.1   General information about the composition of SACRE 
3.2   Membership of Anglesey SACRE 2019-20 
3.3   SACRE meetings held during the reporting period 
3.4   A list of organisations who received a copy of the report 
3.5   Anglesey SACRE’s template for schools’ self-evaluation of religious education standards 
3.6   Guidance for analysing external examination data tables 
3.7   Anglesey SACRE’s Action Plan 2019-20 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



3 

 

 
SECTION 1:    
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

 
 

SACRE’s function in relation to Religious Education 
 
A clear outline of SACRE’s function is provided in the Welsh Office Circular 10/94. 
 
SACRE advises the Education Authority on matters relating to the provision of Religious Education and 
Collective Worship, and is responsible for the establis
[...]
condary sector 
 
No external examinations were held for GCSE and A Level in Summer 2020 due to the impact of Covid 19. 
Grades were determined for all pupils based on establishment assessments. It is therefore unfair to 
compare the data of 2020 and the previous year. Despite this, it is worth noting that the number of pupils 
following Religious Education as an academic subject continues to fall and is a cause for concern.  
 
KS4 [GCSE] 
 

School  Number of pupils 

YSTJA 25  [25] 

YUC  0  [0] 

YGLl 14  [14] 

YDH 33  [33] 

YUB 22  [22] 

 
 

SACRE Recommendations to Anglesey’s Education Authority 
 

 Continue to develop the work of the Operational Committee to promote catchment work 
to share practices and resources and standardise quality.  

 That the SACRE Operational Committee is proactively involved in scrutinising the 
percentage of schools' SE and drawing the Panel's attention to particularly good practice 
or practices that cause concern.   

 Identify a qualified external member to monitor the quality of the Executive Committee's 
work so that SACRE members receive assurance that the work is standard. 

Page 12



7 

 

 83 pupils enrolled to follow the 2019-20 GCSE Religious Education course, this is 11 less than the 
number in 2018-19 . Although the decline in numbers is again downwards, the decline is not as 
significant as the previous year [- 57 ] . 

 Summer 2020 assessments show that students studying the subject have achieved good grades. 
38% succeeded to get the highest grades A*-A [ establishment assessments ] 

 
KS5 A Level 
 

School Number of pupils A*-A% A-C% A-E% 

YSTJA 8                    [13]                5 7 8 

YUC 0                       [0] 0 0 0 

YGLl 0                      [6] 0 0 0 

YDH 10                      [8] 3 10 10 

YUB 7                        [2] 2 6 7 

 
• There has been a reduction in the number studying Religious Education to A level standard in 2019-2020. 
This year 25 candidates took up the subject 
[...]
 as a subject in schools. 

 

 
2.4  Response of the Local Authority 
 
Mrs. Gwyneth Môn Hughes, now in her new role of Anglesey Council Learning Service Senior Welfare 
Manager, ensures that the guidance and recommendations of Anglesey SACRE are transferred to the 
headteachers of the primary and secondary schools. This is an interim appointment whilst the department 
is going through the process of restructuring.  
 

 In 2019-20 SACRE representatives were invited to visit Collective Worship sessions in schools and 
then report findings to the Committee. Three school visits were conducted during the Autumn 
Term 2019. 

 
An informative report was provided by Councillor Gwilym O Jones following his visit to Ysgol Kingsland, 
Holyhead when he observed the morning service at the school. He said that the theme of the Collective 
Worship session was friendship, with an emphasis on caring. He said that the service was excellent, and 
that it raised awareness of values, meaning and purpose and gave pupils the opportunity to 
reflect on events that had an impact on the school and the local community. 
 
Councillor Alun Mummery reported that he attended a Collective Worship session in Ysgol Llanfairpwll and 
the theme was house on the hill and house on the sand. He noted that his visit was very enjoyable and saw 
the pupils respond well at the school, showing that they have a firm foundation in Religious Education. 
 
The Chair reported that he had attended a Collective Worship session in Ysgol Talwrn, and that it was an 
excellent session. The pupils were celebrating the Hindu holiday, Diwali, and were reading stories from the 
Bible.  
 
During the Spring and Summer terms, scheduled visits had to be postponed due to Covid 19. 
 

 Terms of Reference were established for the SACRE Operational Committee and two face to face 
meetings and two virtual meetings were held during the year. Although the Committee has 
adopted the three year Action Plan, due to the pandemic it 
[...]
 SACRE Clerk to contact the Headteacher, Mr Richard Jones, to 
ask whether he would consider becoming a member of the Panel.  

 Agreed for the Operational Panel to review schools’ self-evaluation reports, and to 
present their comments to the SACRE. 

 Copies of the SACRE Action Plan were shared in the meeting. The RE Advisor reported 
that the Action Plan will be part of the Education Department’s Business Plan.  

 It was suggested to create a platform to share good practice and resources in AG and 
collective worship within Addysg Môn. 

 Reports of inspections conducted in Ysgol Goronwy Owen, Benllech and Ysgol Rhyd y 
Llan, Llanfaethlu were presented for the SACRE to consider.  

 It was suggested that the Panel review the format and narrative of self-evaluation 
reports in due course. 

 The RE Advisor reported that a draft version of the New Curriculum for Wales 2022 had 
been published, and that a link would be sent to SACRE members to gain access to the 
document. 

 It was noted that the SACRE has already consulted on the draft framework for RE but 
that a further public consultation will need to be conducted when the Framework is 
published.  

 The Chair reported that Libby Jones, the RE Advisor for Wrexham has arranged a special 
meeting in Wrexham on 26 March 2020 for North Wales SACREs to discuss the 
Framework for RE. 

 The draft minutes of the last meeting of the WASACRE held on 21 November 2019 in 
Aberaeron were presented for information. 

Page 20



15 

 

 Mr Chris Thomas, a member of the SACRE who wasn’t present in the meeting, had sent 
information to the SACRE regarding the Catholic Education Service (CES) and Byd Olwg a 
Chrefyddau.  
 

 

3.3.1 Anglesey SACRE has affiliated with the Wales Association of SACREs and its members regularly 
attend meetings held by WASACRE.  

 
 The WASACRE meetings were attended during the year by the following representatives: 

 Mr Rheinallt Thomas 
 
 The WASACRE meetings were attended during the year 
[...]
w.senedd.tv/Meeting/Live/c1cebcef-020c-4272-9d86-6ebfc407feba
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s110081/Notice%20of%20amendments%2016%20December%202020.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s112007/Notice%20of%20amendments%2020%20January%202021.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s112129/Marshalled%20list%20of%20amendments%2029%20January%202021%20v2.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s500006163/Purpose%20and%20Effect%20table%2016%20December%202020.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s112036/Purpose%20and%20Effect%20table%2020%20January%202021.pdf
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1996/56/section/390
https://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Live/c1cebcef-020c-4272-9d86-6ebfc407feba
https://stgilescentre.org/2021/01/06/progress-update-on-the-curriculum-and-assessment-wales-bill-and-what-that-means-for-re-rve/


After the end of the Stage 1 vote for members of the Senedd on 15 December in favour of the continued 

progression of the Bill through the legislative process, the Bill moved into Stage 2, which ended with 

Friday’s meeting. 

Share this: 

 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 The Anglesey SACRE's Annual Report 2019/20
	6 Schools' Self-Evaluation Reports
	Narrative for Ysgol Kingsland's Self-Evaluation Report

	8 Wales Association of SACRES (WASACRE)



Minutes of the meeting


1

    STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION
                                               (SACRE)

(SACRE)
                   Minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2021

PRESENT:                      Councillor Dylan Rees (Chair)

The Education Authority

Councillors Gwilym O Jones, Alun W Mummery, 
Alun Roberts, Dafydd Rhys Thomas

The Religious Denominations

Mrs Elaine Green (The Presbyterian Church of Wales)

Teacher Representatives

Mrs Heledd Hearn (Ysgol Uwchradd Bodedern)
Mr Owain Roberts (Ysgol Cybi)
Mrs Manon Morris Williams (Ysgol Santes Dwynwen, 
Newborough)

Co-opted Member

Mr Rheinallt Thomas

CCCC

IN ATTENDANCE:           Mrs Gwyneth M Hughes (Senior Welfare Manager, Education)
                                         (RE Advisor to the SACRE)

Mrs Shirley Cooke (Committee Officer) 

APOLOGIES:                  Mrs Anest Frazer (The Church in Wales)
                                         Mr Gerald Hewitson (The Quakers)

Rev Debra Stammers (The Baptist Union of Wales)
Mr Christopher Thomas (The Catholic Church)

The Chair welcomed Councillor Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Mrs Elaine Green and Mr Owain 
Roberts to their first SACRE meeting.  Councillor Thomas will be taking over from 
Councillor Glyn Hayes.  Mrs Green will be representing the Presbyterian Church of Wales, 
and Mr Roberts will be a teacher representative on the SACRE.

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

None received.



2

2 MINUTES 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the SACRE held on 12 November 2020 were 
presented and confirmed as correct.

Matters arising from the minutes:-

•  The Chair referred to concerns raised by the SACRE previously regarding the 
volume of work in the RE Agreed Syllabus and the future of RE in 2022.  WJEC 
had agreed to modify and reduce the workload in the syllabus, but due to the 
pandemic, these arrangements had been withdrawn, and the method of teaching 
was replaced with pupil assessments.  The RE Advisor reported that due to changes
in teaching practices, it was felt that a letter of thanks to WJEC would not be relevant 
at the present time, and the matter was disregarded. 
•  Mrs Heledd Hearn reported that pupils must carry out some work under examination 
conditions and in lessons for GCSEs and A Level courses.  She stated that Covid-19 
has placed a terrible strain on pupils and their learning, and the next half term will be 
very challenging for pupils.  She further stated that teachers have been able to 
complete the GCSE and A Level courses in Ysgol Bodedern. 
•  The SACRE expressed concern that pupils have missed out so much on their 
school work, not just in RE, but in all subjects over the past year.  Concerns were also 
raised that some pupils are now suffering from mental health issues, which are on the 
increase, and need to be addressed.
•  It was noted that Webinar sessions were no longer relevant and had been 
cancelled.

3 PRESENTATION ON SHARING INFORMATION WITH TEACHERS ON AN 
ELECTRONIC PLATFORM 

This item was not discussed.

4 PRESENTATION ON THE WORK OF THE OPERATIONAL PANEL FOR 
SCHOOLS' SACRE 

This item was not discussed.

5 THE ANGLESEY SACRE'S ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20 

The RE Advisor presented the final version of the SACRE’s Annual Report for 2019/20 
for approval, and gave an overview of the points discussed, as outlined below:-

•  Five schools’ self-evaluation reports were presented during the pre-lockdown 
period from September 2019 to March 2020.  The reports presented were honest and 
effective, and no concerns were raised. 
•  The work of the Operational Panel for Schools’ SACRE continues to develop and 
needs to be strengthened further, as progress has been limited due to the pandemic. 
•  Concerns were raised that the number of pupils following RE as a subject continues 
to fall.  It was noted that 83 pupils followed the GCSE RE course in 2019/20, 11 less 
than in the previous year.  However, pupils who undertook GCSE and A Levels 
assessments during the Summer of 2020 achieved good grades in the subject.   



3

•  Estyn praised RE teaching in their inspections of Anglesey’s schools during 
2019/20, and no concerns were raised.
•  Three members of the SACRE attended collective worship sessions in schools, and 
further scheduled visits had to be postponed due to Covid-19.  It was suggested that 
collective worship sessions be convened through Microsoft Teams in future.
•  The Welsh Government guidance documents to support RE will change with the new 
curriculum in 2022.  It was noted that from September onwards, Estyn’s expectations 
will become clearer for schools.  
•  As a result of the Welsh Government consultation on access to the curriculum for all 
learners in October 2019, each child will now have full access to the curriculum and 
will undertake lessons in RE.  
•  RE will change to Religion, Values and Ethics as part of the Humanities Area of 
Learning and Experience. 
•  Concerns were raised regarding GDPR compliance, and whether it is appropriate to 
present photos and videos of children in the classroom and school environment in 
SACRE meetings.
•  The SACRE expressed concern that no pupils had chosen to study RE in some 
secondary schools.  It was confirmed that there is provision in place for pupils to travel 
to other schools for RE lessons outside their catchment areas, and this system is 
currently being utilised and working well. 
•  There needs to be provision in place for pupils who have been taught RE through 
the medium of Welsh in the primary sector to continue to be taught in Welsh in the 
secondary sector. 
•  It was agreed that the SACRE’s current membership and attendance at meetings 
should be monitored. 

Reference was made to the SACRE’s Action Plan listing the Committee’s priorities, 
aims and objectives up to 2022.  Work will continue to raise the SACRE’s profile in 
schools, and increase awareness that RE will be part of the Humanities AoLE 
Curriculum.  The SACRE and the Operational Panel will be focusing on the new 
curriculum, particularly how schools adapt and work thematically during the transition 
from Year 6 to 7.  It was noted that the objective to create a platform to share 
resources and good practice within RE has been delivered by Mr Owen Davies.

Members of the SACRE showed appreciation and thanked the RE Advisor for her 
outstanding work in preparing the Annual Report, and the Chair for his excellent 
Chairman’s Summary.

RESOLVED:-

•  To accept the SACRE’s Annual Report for 2019/20.
•  That the SACRE’s current attendances at meetings be monitored over the 
forthcoming year. 
•  To agree that only individuals who have prepared a presentation/self-
evaluation report should be permitted to show photos and videos of children in 
their school environment, and only during a SACRE meeting. 



4

6 RELIGIOUS EDUCATION STANDARDS - SCHOOLS' SELF-EVALUATION 
REPORTS 

The RE self-evaluation report by Ysgol Gynradd Kingsland was presented for 
information. 

The SACRE noted that the Head Teacher had stated in his self-evaluation report that 
standards in Ysgol Kingsland were good or adequate. The SACRE felt that he had 
judged himself rather harshly in his comments, since the self-evaluation report was 
detailed and interesting, and gave a taste of what is happening in the school in 
relation to RE.  

The Committee wished to express their appreciation to Mr Rhys Hearn for his 
comprehensive report.

RESOLVED:-

•  To note the content of Ysgol Kingsland’s Self-Evaluation Report.
•  That the RE Advisor provides feedback to Mr Rhys Hearn and conveys the 
SACRE’s appreciation for his work.

7 GCSE AND A LEVEL RESULTS 2021 

The RE Advisor reported that teachers in individual schools will decide on GCSE and 
A Level results this year.  Teachers will assess and mark their pupils’ work, and 
results will be available in June.  Any parents who are dissatisfied with their children’s 
grades will have a month to appeal against a decision, before a final grade is 
awarded in August 2021.  

Concerns were raised on the effect this new method of teaching will have on 
teachers, who are currently working under increased pressure and facing a very 
challenging half term.  

Mrs Heledd Hearn reported that three of the teachers in Anglesey schools teach 
GCSEs, A Levels and Key Stage 3.  She stated that teachers from all five secondary 
schools have agreed to work together and undertake equal amounts of work under 
examination conditions, in the classroom, and in the home.  

It was noted that with regard to last year’s RE examination results in Bodedern 
School, pupils were happy with their results. 

RESOLVED to note the information presented.

8 WALES ASSOCIATION OF SACRES (WASACRE) 

The Chair reported that he and the RE Advisor attended the virtual WASACRE 
meeting on 23 March 2021.  He referred to the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) 
Bill, and stated that the Bill has been passed by Welsh Government, and is awaiting 
Royal Assent.



5

Mr Rheinallt Thomas, who was also present at the WASACRE meeting gave an 
update on the following:-

•  With reference to the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill, Mr Thomas praised 
the Education Minister, Kirsty Williams for listening and acting upon feedback on 
matters relating to RE in the Welsh Government Consultation, and incorporating 
these changes into the Bill.  

Mr Thomas reported that he had attended a key Welsh Government meeting on the 
consultation, and was invited to lead a discussion on criticism.  He stated that he 
gave harsh criticism on some elements of the consultation, which were supported by 
all political groups.  A strong presence from the Churches, Muslims, Hindus, Sikhs 
and other religious groups ensured that religion was given due attention by the 
Education Minister and Welsh Government, which resulted in a successful outcome 
from a religious perspective. 

Mr Thomas referred to the following changes which were adopted on 29 January 
2021 and included in the Bill:-  

•   Non-religious groups have not been given separate group status within the new
    Standing Advisory Council; 
•   References were made to Wales, rather than Great Britain;
•   Christianity was accepted as the main religion in Wales;
•   The SACRE’s name will change, probably to the Standing Advisory  
    Council.

•   Discussion focused on the future of GCSE RE.  Emphasis was placed on how RE
    can follow three routes; as an individual subject, an integrated subject, or as part 
    Social Studies.  It was highlighted that RE is a statutory subject, and should not be
    weakened. 
•   It was noted that the next steps for SACREs will be adapting to the changes and
    provide direction to schools in future, and to embrace the four elements of ‘what 
    matters’, which are fundamental to the new curriculum.
•   The next WASACRE meeting will be held in Powys on 16 June 2021.

It was noted that the Draft Guidance on the RE Framework has been published, and 
is now out for consultation until 9 April 2021.  The SACRE discussed whether they 
should respond to the initial draft proposals, or wait until a full public consultation will 
take place in May, which would allow a response time of eight weeks. 

RESOLVED:-

•  That the RE Advisor, on behalf of the SACRE, writes to Welsh Government 
stating that due to the timetable, the Ynys Môn SACRE will consider the initial 
draft consultation document on the RE Framework in its June meeting.  A full 
response to the consultation will be forwarded to Welsh Government in May. 
•  That SACRE members may respond individually to the initial consultation 
document prior to the SACRE meeting in June, should they wish to do so.  



6

9 NEXT MEETING 

The next SACRE meeting will be held on Tuesday, 22 June 2021.

                               

                      The meeting concluded at 3.20 pm

COUNCILLOR DYLAN REES
CHAIR


